Syndicated term loans  0 (2,671,802) 0 0 0
   Term loans  (169,821) (550,501) 0 0 0

   Gross exposure  (169,821) (3,222,302) 0 0 0

   CCIRS
   - Syndicated term loans  0 2,671,802 0 0 0
   - Term loans  169,821 550,501 0 0 0

   Net exposure  0 1 0 0 0

 CURRENCY EXPOSURE AT 31 DECEMBER 2010

   SGD USD SDR EURO OTHERS
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

   Functional currency
   Ringgit Malaysia

   Deposits, bank and
   cash balances  0 1 0 0 0
   Syndicated term loans  0 (2,595,934) 0 0 0

   Gross exposure  0 (2,595,933) 0 0 0

   CCIRS
   - Syndicated term loans  0 2,595,934 0 0 0

   Net exposure  0 1 0 0 0

   The sensitivity of the Group’s profi t before tax for the year and equity to a reasonably possible change in the USD
exchange rates against the Group’s functional currency, RM, with all other factors remaining constant and based on the
composition of assets and liabilities at the reporting date are set out as below.

180

33 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

 (a) Market risk (continued)

  (i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

   IMPACT ON PROFIT BEFORE TAX FOR THE YEAR  IMPACT ON EQUITY(1)

   GROUP AND
   GROUP   COMPANY  COMPANY

   2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

   USD/RM

   - strengthened 5%
   (2010: 5%) (9,648) (6,049) 0 0 13,268 10,860
   - weakened 5%
   (2010: 5%) 9,648 6,049 0 0 (13,268) (10,860)

   (1) Represents cash fl ow hedging reserve

   The impacts on profi t before tax for the year are mainly as a result of foreign currency gains/losses on translation of
USD denominated receivables, deposits, bank balances and payables. For USD denominated borrowings, as these are
effectively hedged, the foreign currency movements will not have any impact on the income statement.

   Other balances denominated in foreign currencies are not signifi cant and hence, profi t is not materially impacted.

  (ii) Interest rate risk

   The Group’s interest rate risk arises from deposits with licensed banks, deferred payment creditors, borrowings and loan

[…]

Gross exposure   (4,397,461) (5,684,481) 81,262 0 758,404 447,354

   CCIRS
   - Syndicated term loans 4.81  2,671,802 0 0 (1,943,482) (728,320)
   - Term loans  4.19  237,483 0 0 0 (237,483)

   Net exposure   (2,775,196) 81,262 0 (1,185,078) (518,449)

   At 31 December 2010

   Loans to subsidiaries 5.17 1,522,717 0 0 0 0 1,522,717
   Deposits with licensed banks 2.67 79,414 0 79,414 0 0 0
   Syndicated term loans 1.91 (2,595,934) (2,595,934) 0 0 0 0
   Term loan  4.38 (2,447,713) (2,447,713) 0 0 0 0

   Gross exposure   (3,441,516) (5,043,647) 79,414 0 0 1,522,717

   CCIRS
   - Syndicated term loans 4.81  2,595,934 0 0 (1,129,400) (1,466,534)

   Net exposure   (2,447,713) 79,414 0 (1,129,400) 56,183

184

33 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

 (a) Market risk (continued)

  (ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

   The sensitivity of the Group’s profi t before tax for the year and equity to a reasonably possible change in RM, USD
and SGD interest rates with all other factors held constant and based on composition of liabilities with floating
interest rates at the reporting date are as follows:

   IMPACT ON PROFIT BEFORE TAX FOR THE YEAR  IMPACT ON EQUITY(1)

   GROUP AND
   GROUP   COMPANY  COMPANY

   2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

   RM
   - increased
   by 0.5%
   (2010: 0.5%) (12,392) (12,405) (11,462) (12,239) 0 0
   - decreased
   by 0.5%
   (2010: 0.5%) 12,392 12,405 11,462 12,239 0 0

   USD
   - increased
   by 0.5%
   (2010: 0.5%) (270) (129) 0 0 65,384 54,171
   - decreased
   by 0.5%
   (2010: 0.5%) 270 129 0 0 (65,384) (54,171)

   SGD
   - increased
   by 0.5%
   (2010: 0.5%) 0 0 0 0 6,527 0
   - decreased
   by 0.5%
   (2010: 0.5%) 0 0 0 0 (6,527) 0

  (1)  Represents cash fl ow hedging reserve

   The impacts on profi t before tax for the year are mainly as a result of interest expenses/income on fl oating rate payables,
loan from a related party and borrowings not in a designated hedging relationship. For borrowings in a designated hedging
relationship, as these are effectively hedged, the interest rate movements will not have any impact on the income statement.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2011

Continued

Financial Statements

185ANNUAL REPORT 2011MAXIS BERHAD

33 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

 (b) Credit risk

[…]

2011 2010
   RM’000 RM’000

 Amount charged by a subsidiary:
 - management fees   11,743 10,790

 Payment on behalf of operating expenses for subsidiaries   1,077 134,084

37 CHANGES IN COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

 (a) Restatement of the segment reporting for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2010

   An additional reportable operating segment, Home services, which was previously included in the Fixed line services segment
has been reported as a separate reportable operating segment in line with the internal reporting provided to the chief
operating decision-makers. The descriptions of the reportable operating segments are disclosed in Note 5 to the fi nancial
statements.

   As a result, the comparative segment information for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2010 as disclosed in Notes 5 and
6 to the fi nancial statements have been restated to conform with the segment reporting presented in the current fi nancial
year ended 31 December 2011.

   AS
   PREVIOUSLY
   STATED  AS RESTATED

   FIXED ENTERPRISE
   LINE FIXED HOME
  BUSINESS SEGMENT   SERVICES SERVICES SERVICES
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

  Segment Revenue

  External revenue   184,910 167,655 17,255
  Inter-segment revenue   27,739 27,446 293

  Segment revenue   212,649 195,101 17,548

  Segment Results

  Segment operating profi t   48,388 34,633 13,755

  Depreciation and amortisation   29,659 28,705 954
  Other material non-cash items   4,032 2,795 1,237
  Additions to non-current assets   94,951 26,707 68,244

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2011

Continued

Financial Statements

195ANNUAL REPORT 2011MAXIS BERHAD

37 CHANGES IN COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

 (b)  Restatement of the statement of cash fl ows and notes to the fi nancial statements for the fi nancial year ended 31
December 2010

   The following line items in the Group’s statement of cash fl ows and notes to the fi nancial statements as presented in Notes
5(a), 7, 9, 19 and 25(b) to the fi nancial statements for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2010 have been restated to
conform to the current fi nancial year’s presentation.

   AS
   PREVIOUSLY RECLASS- AS
   STATED FICATIONS RESTATED
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

  Group

  Statement of cash fl ows and
  Notes 5(a) and 7 to the fi nancial statements:

  Allowance for impairment of receivables, deposits and prepayments  7,164 115,446  122,610
  Reversal of allowance for impairment of receivables, deposits
   and prepayments   (92,955)  88,866 (4,089)

  Allowance/(reversal) (net) for impairment of receivables, deposits
   and prepayments   (85,791)  204,312  118,521

  Bad debts written off   204,312  (204,312) 0

  Note 7 to the fi nancial statements:

  Commissions, sales and marketing expenses   408,869 240,236 649,105

  Note 9 to the fi nancial statements:

  Salaries and other short-term employee benefi ts   28,772 (4,514) 24,258
  Defi ned contribution plan   1,288 19 1,307
  ESOS – Equivalent Cash Consideration   283 (2) 281
  Estimated monetary value of benefi t-in-kind   2,795 (1,432) 1,363

   33,138 (5,929) 27,209

  Note 19 to the fi nancial statements:

  Financial liabilities:
  Payables and accruals   2,713,725 (859,670) 1,854,055

  Note 25(b) to the fi nancial statements:

  Movement on allowance for impairment of
   receivables and deposits:

  As at 1 January 2010   180,842 0 180,842
  Charged to income statement   7,164 115,446 122,610
  Reversed from income statement   (92,955) 88,866 (4,089)
  Amount written off   0 (204,312) (204,312)

  As at 31 December 2010   95,051 0  95,051

196

38 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

  In the normal course of business, the Group and the Company incur certain contingent liabilities arising from legal recourse
sought by its customers. No material losses are anticipated as a result of these transactions.

  The following contingent liabilities have not been provided for in the fi nancial statements, as it is not anticipated that any material
liabilities will arise from these contingencies.

   GROUP

   2011 2010
   RM’000 RM’000

 Indemnity given to fi nancial institutions - unsecured:

 (a) Royal Malaysian Customs
  (for bank guarantees in relation to clearance on import of goods)   24,256 35,234